FILE NO. 190602

## AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 7/17/2019 RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Grant Agreement Amendment - Retroactive - San Francisco Unified School District - Preschool for All - \$17,002,791]
2	
3	Resolution retroactively approving the second amendment of the grant between the
4	City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Unified School District for the
5	provision of preschool support and staff training, to increase the amount by \$7,025,677
6	for a total amount of \$17,002,791 and to extend the grant term by two years to
7	commence July 1, 2019, for the total agreement term of July 1, 2016, through June 30,
8	2021.
9	
10	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, wishes to provide preschool
11	support, raise quality outcomes for early care and education students, and train early
12	education staff; and
13	WHEREAS, The Office of Early Care and Education, in partnership with the Human
14	Services Agency, obtained a sole source waiver for these services in December 2016; and
15	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Unified School District submitted a responsive and
16	responsible proposal and was awarded the grant for the total amount of \$9,977,114 in March
17	2017; and
18	WHEREAS, An initial modification of the San Francisco Unified School District grant in
19	the addition of pilot program was requested and approved in June 2018; and
20	WHEREAS, The Office of Early Care and Education, in partnership with the Human
21	Services Agency is now requesting approval for a second modification of the San Francisco
22	Unified School District grant in the amount of \$7,025,677 resulting in a new total amount of
23	\$17,002,791 with an extended term to June 30, 2021; now, therefore be it
24	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves modification of the
25	agreement with the San Francisco Unified School District, increasing the amount by

Human Services Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	\$7,025,677 resulting in a revised total amount of \$17,002,791 for the period of July 1, 2016 to
2	June 30, 2021; and, be it
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the modification being fully
4	executed by all parties, the Human Services Agency shall provide the final agreement to the
5	Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	